

CS 722/24

SMT. SEEMA KAPOOR Vs. SMT. SHALLY KATYAL

12.07.2025

Present: Mr. Yogesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Defendant no.2 in person.

Mr. Vikas Ld. Counsel for defendant no.3 through VC.

Ld. Counsel for defendant no.3 submits that he will file written statement today itself.

An application under Section 151 CPC for permission to file court fees is filed by Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Application is allowed.

Court fees of Rs.10,000/- filed alongwith the application is taken on record.

An application under Order 5 Rule 20 of CPC is filed.

It is submitted that summons could not be served upon the defendant no.3 in the ordinary way.

It is submitted that there is wide circulation of the newspaper 'Rashtriya Sahara' in the area where the said defendant last resided.

It is prayed that summons be served upon the said defendant by way of publication in the newspaper.

Record is perused.

Application is allowed.

On filing of PF and depositing charges for publication, issue summons of the suit for settlement of issues for service upon the defendant no.3 by way of publication in the newspapers 'Rashtriya Sahara'.

Plaintiff is permitted to deposit charges for publication.

Copy of this order be given dasti to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

To come up on 04.09.2025.

(Shirish Aggarwal)
District Judge-03
East District, KKD Courts,
Delhi, 12.07.2025