

2 CS 722/24 SEEMA KAPOOR Vs. SHALLY KATYAL

16.03.2026

Present: Ms. Benu Dhawan, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Mr. Yogesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff, who is appearing through VC.
Defendant-1 & 2 are exparte (vide order dated 11.12.2025)
Mr. Dhruv Chhabra, Ld. Counsel for the defendant-3.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that plaintiff does not wish to file reply to defendant-3's application under Order VIII Rule 1 r/w Section 151 CPC seeking condonation of delay in filing the written statement. He further submitted that the aforesaid application may be allowed subject to heavy cost.

Heard on aforesaid application.

In view of above and for the reason stated in the application, the aforesaid application is allowed subject to payment of cost of Rs. 1,000/- to be payable by the defendant-3 to the plaintiff. Written statement of defendant-3 is taken on record. Application disposed of as such.

Time sought to file the replication.

Let the replication, if so required be filed by the next date of hearing with its advance copy to the other side.

List this matter for payment of cost, replication, if any, reply/arguments on application under Order VII Rule 11 CPC on 22.04.2026

(Ravinder Singh - I)
District Judge-03/East District,
KKD Courts, Delhi/16.03.2026/j